FAX COVER

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

FACSMILIE TO	RANSMITTAL SHEET						
70: FRANK WHITTAKER	FROM: Orange Construction Corporation						
COMPANY: WV PURCHASING DIVISION	ДАТЕ: 11/24/2010	·					
FAX NUMBER: 304-558-3970	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES IS COVER;	NCLUDING					
PHONE NUMBER;	SENDER'S REFERENCE	E NUMBER;					
RE: BID	YOUR REFERENCE NU	MBER:					
□ urgent □ for review □ please c	COMMENT DELEASE REPLY	☐ qlease recycle					
Breyer 44 RFQ - DUR B'rl Opening Birl Opening	11054 11/24/10 Time: 1:30 P.M.	TO MOVICE DATE OF THE SHAPE OF THE					

170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508 Office: 304-291-6765 Fax: 304-291-6975





TYPE NAMEZADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV

=0 No: <u>P</u>NR11055 26241

DRAWGE CONStuction COUD 170 614 Cheat Rip Morganton, W Z6578 50 Buveri 🕦 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SPIP VIA 10/07/2010 BID OPENING STO Opening Date: 11-24 BID OPENING DATE: 11/10/2010 . யா பட்டுenin**g Tim**e:_ UNE GUANTITY 968-42 0001 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THIS IS AN EAST BOND FUNDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. PAYMENTS TO VENDORS WILL BE MADE BY THE BANK-NEW YORK MELLON. THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION IMPROVEMENTS AND POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION IMPROVENENTS AT CANAAN VALLEY RESORT STATE PARK, TUCKER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRESELD A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 10/19/10 AT 9:30 AM AT CANAAN VALLEY STATE PARK LODGE, DAVIS, WV. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO DNE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550767161

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

SSSSSS AND DESCRIPTION OF THE SECURICAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

	M/EC	HKAS-OF-SALE	SHIP VIA		9 B	FACIGHETE	inas
SID OPENING DAT	/2010 E: 11/10	/2010	RTE	OPENING	TIME 01	30PM	
CINE	GUANTITY	VOP CATE	LEEM NUMBER		PPKF	AMOUN	ı
	SHEET. THE WILL NOT AS FAILURE TO ADDITION, W	PURCHASING SUME ANY RES COMPLETE THE E REQUEST TH	ON REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TO PONSIBILITY FOR PRE-BID ATTENTS AT ALL POTENTS OF PAX NUMBER.	HE STATE IR A BIDDE Idance She	AGENCY R-S ET. IN		
	THE STARTIN LATE, BUT P PORTION OF BIDDERS WHO PORTION OF	G TIME FOR T RIOR TO THE THE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFTE THE PRE-BID, BID WILL NOT	RE REQUESTED THE PRE-BID. FOR THE PRE-BID. FOR THE PERMITED TO THE PERMITTED TO THE PERMITT	LIDDERS WHE TECHNITED TO SI OF THE TECHNITED TO SI OF THE TECHNITED TO SUBJECT	IO ARRIVE ICAL IGN IN. CHNICAL JENT PART		
	FRANK WHITT AT FRANK.M. DEADLINE FO 4:00 PM. AL	AKER IN THE WHITTAKEROWN R TECHNICAL	MUST BE SUBMING WV PURCHASING V.GOV OR VIA FA QUESTIONS IS I QUESTIONS WILLOW W	DIVISION 4X AT 304 10/21/201	VIA EMAI -558-4115. D at		
	THE BIDDING	DOCUMENTS CONSTRUCTION	CONSIST OF THE N PLAND AND PRO	REQUEST DIECT MAN	FOR UAL		
	F W 2	RANK WHITTAN	TON STREET, EAS	YER	ACTING:		
	0	HAPMAN TECH 100 SIXTH AV	3	•	ONTACTING:		
		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		IDATE		
SIGNATURE		- ,	DEFINA				
ME	-	FEIN		AE	DRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
		1		1			



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Furchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB1105

DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DATE PRIM	jeo:	ims of Sale	SHIP V		FCB.	FREGUNTERINS
10/07/				DIE	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:			l Salan	200 CONTRACTOR (1997)		ANGUNE
EINE	CHANTITY	TUOP CAT	ITEMNUM	dER	UNITPAICE	
				·		
·	s ⁻	T. ALBANS,	WV 25177			
		LEPHONE: 3)1	,	
•						•
	THERE IS A	NON-REFUNDA	BLE \$110.0	O FEE	FOR PLANS AND	•
	PROJECT MAN	UAL.				
	CVUIDIT					
	EXHIBIT 5				•	
	WEST VIRGIN	TA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI	TA-
-	TION FOR A	PUBLIC IMPR	DVEMENT C	DNSTRUC	TION CONTRACT	
	REQUIRES EA	CH VENDOR 1	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR THE WORK	T
	SUBMIT AT T	HE SAME TIN	(E AN AFFI)	DAVIT O	F COMPLIANCE W	ITH
	THE BID. TH	E ENCLOSED	DRUG-FREE	WORKPL	ACE AFFIDAVIT	
	MUST BE SIG	NED AND SUI	MITTED WI	TH THE	BID AS EVIDENC	- -
,	OF THE VEND	DR'S COMPLI	MANCE WITH	NY SHI Thtogth	OVISIONS OF AR A CODE. FAILUR	
	CLE ID, CHA	PIER 21 OF	THE WEST	MUEKA! V Atkeint	CE AFFIDAVIT W	iit
	IN SUBLITI	HE STOKED I	IN DISBUAL	TFICATI	ON OF SUCH BIL).
•	THE DID SHA		i bioqui			
	NOTICE TO P	ROCEED: TI	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PERFORMED)
	WITHIN 150	CALENDAR DA	AYS AFTER	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	3
	IS RECEIVED	. THE AGE	ACA MITT I	SSUE TH	E NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED IN	WRITING.				
			Leton of	niibetike	THE DESERVES 1	THE
	CANCELLATIO	N: THE DI	CONTRACT T	KWEDTAT KWEDTAT	ING RESERVES TELY UPON WRITE	en l
	KIGHT TO CA	NCEF BUTS	TE THE MAT	FRIALS	OR WORKMANSHIF	
	MAITCE IN I	E UE VIN INI	FERIOR OUA	LITY OR	DO NOT'CONFOR	M
	WITH THE SP	ECIFICATION	NS OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HERE IN.					
	į.					
	WAGE RATES:	THE CONTR.	ACTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PA	Y
1	THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM	MAGE
	RATES AS ES	TABLISHED	FOR TUCKER	COUNTY	CODEVATIONS	•
	TO WEST VIR	PATNIA CODE	KI-DA' FI	, ard.	(PREVAILING	
		SEE R	EVERSES DE PORT		NUMBUS	DATE:
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DATE PRINTED TE	MS OF BALE SHIP VI		39	FREIGHE TERMS
10/07/2010		DED OPENENC	TIME 01:3	ODM
BID OPENING DATE: 11/10/	Clinical and a contract of the	BID OPENING		
LINE GUANTITY	HOP NO ITEMBUM	SER LI	VIT PRICE	PAUDMA
WAGE RATES A	PPLY TO THIS PROJECT	r	1	,
ARBITRATION	ANY REFERENCES MAI	DE TO ARBITRAT	TOW OK	
INTEREST FOR	PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEINGENTATE LAW) CONTAINE	THE THE CONT	ERES!	
REQUIRED BY	ERICAN INSTITUTE OF	ARCHITECTS DO	CUMENTS	
DERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE	HEREBY DELETE	D.	
LKIAIKING		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
WORKERS' CO	PENSATION: VENDOR	IS REQUIRED TO) PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WORKERS' COM	PENSATION IF S	SUCCESSFUL.	,
			. xpenenz	
1 7	TEMS CHECKED BELOW	WILL BE A REGI	ITKEMENT	
OF THIS CON	RACL			
CYY) THEURAL	CE: SUCCESSFUL VEN	DOR SHALL FURI	NISH PROOF	
OF COMMERCIA	AL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSURANCE PR	IOR TO	•
ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS O	THERWISE SPEC	CFIED IN	
THE BID DOC	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM	AMOUNT OF INS	JRANCE	•
COVERAGE RE	ONIKED IS \$520,000.			•
	RS RISK INSURANCE:	CHACTECENI VEI	IDAR SHALL	-
() BUILDE	RS RISK INSURANCE! OF OF BUILDERS RISK	- ALL DISK IN	SURANCE IN	•
AN AMOUNT F	QUAL TO 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF THE	CONTRACT.	•
AN ANGONT E	TOTAL ID 1000			-
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5%)	OF THE TOTAL	AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE STATE OF	WEST VIRGINIA	A, SHALL BE	ı
I SURMITTER W	TITH EACH BID AS A BI	D BOND. THE	SUCCESSFUL	
BIDDER SHAL	L ALSO FURNISH A PER	FORMANCE BOND	CONTRACT	
MATERIAL BO	ND FOR 100% OF THE A E PROVIDED IN THE FO	MUUNI UP INE DM OE A CEPTI	ETED CHECK	
BONDS MAY B	LETTER OF CREDIT, O	R ROND FURNTS	HED BY A	
A SOUVENT SUD	ETY COMPANY AUTHORIZ	ED TO DO BUSI	NESS IN THE	
STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA. A LETT	ER OF CREDIT	208WT(IED	. ,
IN LIEU OF	A BOND WILL ONLY BE	ALLOWED FOR P	KOJECIS	
UNDER \$100.	nion. PERSONAL OR BU	SINESS CHECKS	ARE NOT	
ACCECPTABLE	IN LIEU OF THE 5% B	TH ROND' LEKE	UKPIANCE	
	SEE NEVERSE SIOS FOR I	EHMEAND CONCITIONS		
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	•
TITLE	FEN .		ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for Quotation DNRB1105

DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DATERANTED	181	NOS OF SALE	SHIP VI			10 B		RCIGHT TERMS
10/07/2010								
BID OPENING DATE:	11/10/			BID (PENIN	<u>g time</u>	01:30F	M
LINE	AUANTTI Y	UOP CAT	THAT NUMBER	ER:	97,80	Mit Price		AMOUNT
			nove	.				
BONE	OR LAE	DR AND MAT	EKIAL BUNE	' :				•
	· MATNTEN	ANCE BOND	A TWO C	YEAR	MAINT	ENANCE Y	СИО	
COVE	RING THE	ROOFING S	YSTEM WILL	BE A	REQUIR	EMENT OF	:	
		UL VENDOR.					ŀ	
				İ	•	•		
REV.	11/00		,					
	•			ŀ			-	
			Ì	{				•
EXHI	BIT 7				•	-	-	•
DOME	CTTC ALL	MINUM, GLA	CC & STEFI	TN PU	BITC W	ORKS		
1	ECTS	77.1017, 02.	00 4 01221					
		1 1					.	7
IN A	CCORDANG	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA	A CODE	5-19-1	ET.,		
SEQ	, EVERY	CONTRACT F	OR CONSTRU	JCTION,	RECON	STRUCTI	, אכ	
ALTE	RATION,	REPAIR, I	PROVEMENT	DR MAI	NTENAN	ICE OF	un ·	
PUBI	IC WORKS	S, WHERE TH	HE COSI IS	MOKE I	CO TOO	CTECI	יטי,	
IN	HE CASE	OF STEEL O	MICOE MOBE	TUAN 1	0-01 UF	POHNDS	nF	
MUKI	: IHAN 9:	EQUIRED, T	MERE HURE Me State W	TIL ACC	EPT ON	LY ALUM	INUM	
SIE	S. OR S	TEEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCI	ED IN T	HE UNI	TED STA	TES.	
IN A	MOITION	. ITEMS OF	MACHINERY	DR EQU	IPMENT	PURCHA	SED	
FOR	USE AT	THE SITE OF	PUBLIC W	DRKS SH	ALL BE	MADE O	F	
i mad	STIC AL	UMINUM, GLA	ASS OR STE	EŁ, UNL	ESS TH	IE COST	DF	`
THE	PRODUCT	IS LESS T	HAN \$50,00	O OR LE	SS THA	IN 10,00	B	
POU	ids of s	TEEL ARE U	SED IN PUB	LIC MOK	KS PRI	JELIS.		
Lan	TON MAD	E ALUMINUM	CLASS ND	CTEE	וותחשם	TS MAV	BF	
FURI	TEN NAM	LY IF THE	COST OF DO	MESTIC	PRODUC	TS IS F	אטס	
πο	EFIED ON	SONABLE.	SUCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONAL	SLE IF I	TIS	
20%	OR MORE	HIGHER TH	AN THE BID	PRICE	FOR FO	REIGN M	ADE	•
le Roi	DUCTS.	IF THE DOM	ESTIC ALUM	INUM, G	LASS (OR STEEL		
PRO:	DUCTS TO	BE SUPPLI	ED OR PROD	UCED IN	A "SI	JBSTANTI	AL	
IAB	OR SURPL	US AREA".	AS DEFINED	BY THE	UNITE	ED STATE	5	
DEP.	ARTMENT	OF LABOR,	FOREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY BE	= SUPPLI	EU	
		I · SEER	EVERSE:BIDE:FOR-3	PINS AND CO	NOTIONS 8			
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNRB110

DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

10/07/	A				200-200		
BID OPENING DATE.		11/10/	Annual Control of the Control of the Annual Control of the Control	AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF	OPE	NING TIME O	1:30PM
• LIME	AUD	NOTEY:	UOP CAT	JTEM NUMBER	300	UNITOPICE	TNUCMA
	ONLY 1	F DOME	STIC PROD HE FOREIG	UCTS ARE 30% OR M N MADE PRODUCTS.	ORE	HIGHER IN	
	PROVISON DETERMALUMINTHAN THAN THEOLOGICAL REDUCTION OF THE REDUCTION OF T	SIONS, MINES T MUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN	THE SPEND HAT THERE ASS OR ST EST BID D EQUEST, I THE LOWE	D OF A CONTRACT UING OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EEL THAT IS REASO OMESTIC PRODUCTS, N WRITING, A REEVIT BID FOR SUCH D	E SI LII NAB TH ALU OME	PENDING UNIT KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWER E SPENDING ATION AND STIC PRODUCTS	
	SUPPLY	/ING FO 3/88	MUST INDI REIGN ALU	CATE IN THEIR BID MINUM, GLASS OR S	TEE	THEY ARE	
•				ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE FOLLO	R AND/OR AGENCY S WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISS	UING	
	AND A AND S AND L PURCH SEND	LIST OPECIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	ALL PAR ATIONS FO ALL BE FOR	DENDUM TO THE STA	OCU HE ER IGIN	RED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE EER SHALL ALS	
	TNTER	ESTED F	PARTIES AND AL	SEND THE ADDENDUM ND, IF NECESSARY, DDENDUM SHOULD BE	REC	EIVED BY THE	
SIGNATURE	come 10/65()		SEE	HEVERSE RIDE FOR CENAS AND GC	7344	DATI	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	PEIN	1		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB11056

DNRB11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

10/07/2			as of sau		200000000	SHPVIA					,	
8ID OPENING DATE:		11/10/	2010	7//5000000000	Unication ##000000	zwewszania	BID	OPEN	IING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	ÇAT.		FTEN NUME	EFI	2000	UNI	T PAICE		AMDUNT
		WITHIN WG DATE		TEEN	(14)	DAYS	PRIOR	TO 1	THE 1	BID	•	
	BIDDE! Divis: That	ALL ADD RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A	SUB THE To	MITTE Same The	D TI RUI ORIG	D THE Les <i>a</i> Inal	STAT ND RE BIDDIN	G DI	PURC! ATIO! DCUM!	HASING NS	,	
	EXCEP'	TION MA PURPOSE	Y BE	FOR A	N AD	DENDUM	TAHT !	IS :	ISSUI Me ai	ED FOR ND/DR	t THE	
	REV.	11/96	:				***					
	EXHIB	IT 10	•			•				,	•	-
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DEEME	NT		·					
	ADDEN	EBY ACK DUM(S) OPOSAL,	AND H	AVE P	ADE	THE NE	ECESSAF	Y R	EAIS	CHECK IONS 7	KED TO	
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	. :			1 /1						
	NO. 1			4.	Ž	0/22/10						
	NO. 2			/5	3-2-	11/16/	•					
	NO. 3		. K			11/16/	10					·
	NO. 4				• ••••							
	NO. 5					TO CO	NFIRM '	TUE	DEC5	: דפן	F TH	
	I UND	ERSTANI	THA	1.	1			1	_			
		7		SEER	EVERSE!		TELEPHONE				DATE	11/-5/10
BIGNATURE	<u> I 1</u>	Jugto	TELLI				3U4	22		<u> 265</u>	HANGE	B TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MTLE /	,	,	EN 5.	507	6 Z	16/	ADDECC	1010				ED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11054

8

FRANK WHITTAKER

er Tan

BID OPENING TIME 01:50PM BID OPENING TIME 01:50PM ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION AND OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN MRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSE HAD BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSE MADE BY CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVINGATION OF A CONTRACTOR LICENSE HAD BE ADDED TO INCLUDE THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVINGATION OF A CONTRACTOR LICENSE HAD BE ADDED TO INCLUDE THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVING OF A CONTRACTOR LICENSE HAD BE ADDED TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE HAD BE VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BEGONTORE BEDDER TO COMPLETE: BEGONTORE THE BEDDER TO COMPLETE: BEDDER TO COMPLETE: BEDDER TO COMPLETE:	DATE PRINT	Er El Mondo	TE:	VIO CEBALE			SHIP VIA		68 A		0.5		f À	POHET	HIME
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. UNLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. CONTRACTORS LICENSE HEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTION FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTION THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: **CRANUE** **PROPERSON** **CRANUE** **PROPERSON** **CRANUE** **PROPERSON** *		2010				•				ALT NA	TIME	0.7	• 30DN		
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. CONTRACTORS LICENSE MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSED IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE MEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7690. MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DEFENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	BID OPENING DATE:			TRANSPARAAAAA MAA				90 X07 470 X	UF E		9548483 B	u 1		367466	
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED, THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, 25305. TELEPHONE; (304) 558-7890. MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DESPRESSOR DESIRED TO MELCUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	CINE	QUA	MITTY	uap	Ϋ́σ .	я	M NUMB	ER:		S. S. AUNI	I PHICE				
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DATE SEGMENTURE PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DATE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			i						[
CONTRACTORS LICENSE MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BEENEVERSE GIVE FOR THE MAD DE NOTIONAL DATE GERNATURE FEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		REPRES ORAL I AND AN INFORM	SENTATI DISCUSS Ny STAT MATION	ON MADI ION HE E PERS ISSUED	E OR LD BE ONNE IN	ASSUN ETWEEN IS I RITIN	MED T I VEN IOT B IG AN	O BE M DOR'S INDING D ADDE	ADE REP D T	DUR: RESEI ONLY O THI	ING A NTATI The E	VES			
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DATE SEGNATURE TILE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		J. Q.	Janis	Coo		chen)					-				<i>:</i>
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: DEFENVERSE SIDE HOLD TELLY AND PRODUCTIONS TILEPHONE TITLE FEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	•			3/14				•							
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: SEGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		REV.	11/96	CDN	TRAC	TORS	LICEN	ISE .		-				. ,	
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BIDDER TO COMPLET		PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE CAPIT	NS DESIMUST ESING BUSE. AFBY CONTOL COMP	RING TELLICED ARD IS PLICATIONS LEX, B	O PE NSED EMP IONS THE	RFORM THOWERE FOR WEST ING 3	CONT E WES D TO A COS VIRG , ROG	FRACTI) ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO SINIA DM 319	NG WEINI THE DRS DIVI	ORK A CO E CON LICE (SION	IN THE NTRAC TRAC NSE	HIS CTORS TORS May B Labor	E		
SIGNATURE PEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		PROSP	ECTIVE	BIDDER	OT S	INCLU	DE TI	11 REQ	UIRE	ES AN CTORS	[Y				
SIGNATURE PEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		BIDDE	R TO C	MPLETE	: :										
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE PEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			\$23.000000000000000000000000000000000000		SPEERE	VERSE BIL	EFORT	HMS AND C	ONDITO	ona 🔆					
	SIGNATURE				nga an maidh							DATE		'	
	770 E		 1	FEIN				· · · · ·		A	DDRESS	CHANGI	S TO BE	NOTED	ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'								innes:							



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Duringe Constaction Cory 170 old Chem Rel Morgantown, WV 26508

10/07/	2010		<u> </u>	TREES SERVICES	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	-0/1-10/10/20/20/10/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20	7			**********	
BID OPENING DATE:		11/10/	2010			BÏ) OF	PENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LIME	QUA	भगग	-HOH-	CAT.	गर्स	e NUMBER		UNITPRICE		A	MOUNT
		CTORS			1	CONS		chow Con	po/+/	fion	
	THE SU COPY O	CCESSF F THEI	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL BE ORS LIC	REQUIR	ED .	O FURNISH TO ISSUANC	A E OF	- Andrews - Andr	
		HASE O	·	AP	PLICABI		-				
	AND RETHE "R	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFO	DRMATION	PRI Y TI	3 DIVISION DVIDED IN HE PURCHASI G THIS			
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH (BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERE	AL OR TION PRO	WRITTEN, DVIDED F	WH ROM	ON MANUALS, ICH CONTRAD THE SOURCE D AND OF NO	S AS		
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, TI AND	HE STATE	MA	NTRACTOR FI Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRAC		-	
	REV.	5/2009		Nf	TICE	·					•
	ŀ		1	BE S	SUBMITT						
	1	DEPARTI PURCHAS	ENT (ING)	IVIS	1	ATION	s EZONÎ	imons			,
SIGNATURE	(7 < 2		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				2916765	DATE	11/28	178
	عيب	- Y-9	EN A	<u></u>	71/1		- 1 -	ADDRESS	L Change		TED ABOVE
1' //.		20122	- 5 5	<u> </u>	716/	AND ADDDE	CQ II	SPACE ABOVE			
W	HEN RES	POMDING	10 KF	Y' IIA2F)	HI IVAVICE	かいし そいしべい	JJ 11	A SI. YOU YOU'S			



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB1105

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

			[2555] Z	6241	
	·			FOH	FRECHT TENAS
10/07/	750 (2010	ANS OF EACE	SHIP VIA		
BID OPENING DATE		/2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
JANE	GUANTITY	UOP CAT	FIRSTALINATEGY	UNTERFICE	AMEQUAT
	BUILDIN				
		SHINGTON S STON, WV 2	TREET, EAST	,	
	CHARLES	JUN, WV Z	9309-0130	' '	
			THE THE STATE OF T	N NN THE EACE D	r
	THE BID SHOW	JLD CUNIAIN	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
]					·
	SEALED BID		·	-	
	BUYER:		44		·
			DND91706		
	REQ. NO.:		DNRB1105	4	
	BID OPENING	DATE:	11/10/20	10	
	BID OPENING	TTME.	1:30 PM		
		,	•		
	PLEASE PROV	IDE A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT		91-6975		
-	M 40 NO 300 AT AT A	30750	71		
	PIEASE PRIN	T OR TABE N	AME OF PERSON TO	CUNTACT	
	CONCERNING			,	,
		David	Bryte	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
ļ			,		
				,	
				,	
					·
	I.	SEE FIL	VERSE SIDE KOR YERMS AND CO	NORHCAS	π€
SIGNATURE		-	TELEPHONE		
TITLE		PEN		ADDDESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	Orange Construction Corp
of Morgantown, WV 26508	as Principal and Hudson Insurance
	anized and existing under the laws of the State of
DE with its principal office in the City of New York	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of five percent of	(\$1d 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, admir	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made	
Division of Natural Resources	
Randolph Center Suite 222 Elkins, WV	26241
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conti	act in accordance with the bid or proposal stacked
hereto and shall firmish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or pro- agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not	oosal, and shall in all other respects perform the and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Sun	ety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surely, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the	ablinations of sold Superv and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee man	ay accept such bid, and sald Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	•
the same of the second	and and early and even of them on are comprehens
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their h	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunito and these presents to be	segment by men brober ordered at one
16 day of November 20 10	
Ministrat General Bank	0
Principal Corporate Seal	Orange Construction Corp. (Name of Principal)
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	the Que
	(Title)
Dunki Canavata Cool	Hudson Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	7
	1 to 13 A Dana
	Attorney-in-Fact
	Cristen A Ross
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to	transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 17 State Street, New York, New York, 10004, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Cristen A. Ross and Charlotte I. Molek

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s) in Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as it signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thercunto duly authorized, on this 1st day of June, 2010 at New York, New York.

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SS.

On the 1st day of June, 2010 before me personally came Michael P. Gleeson to me known, who being by me duly sworm did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that he seed affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, but it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he should be insuranced by like order.

[Notation Sealt - ANY Plane.]

(Notate Scall) Surv Pug

STATE OF NEW YORK SS.

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01MC6212495

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 13, 2013

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Peter H. Lovell hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of

Hudson insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

**RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, band only and all other contracts and whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding

undertakings so made; and
FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's scal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of
FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's scal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
attorney or certification given for the executio

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that she Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 16 day of November 2010 (Corporate seal)

Peter H. Lovell, Corporate Scretary

Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	Orange Construction Corporation
Address of Bidder:	170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-291-6765
WV Contractors License No.	WV029979

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

Contract No. 1

The project consists of the removal and replacement of 3,300 LF of 6" PVC Gravity Sewer; 13 precast concrete manholes; 1,500 LF of 4" PVC Gravity Sewer Service Lines; and miscellaneous components necessary to provide a complete replacement of an existing gravity sewer system. New construction shall include 4,200 LF of 2" SDR-21 PVC Force Main Pipe; 1,300 LF of 6" PVC C-900 Water Main Pipe; 30 GPM duplex, submersible, grinder wastewater pump station; sludge removal and earthwork as required to abandon two existing effluent polishing ponds; abandonment of an existing 4,000 GPD wastewater treatment plant; miscellaneous concrete and asphalt restoration; and other miscellaneous components required to provide a complete functioning wastewater transmission system and water transmission main. The work is identified as Contract No. 1 - Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater Systems Improvements.

Canaan Valley State Fark Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements Contract No. 1

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Amounts to be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount in words shall govern.

	QTY.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
	4,200		2" PVC Force Main Sewer Pipe Twenty four Dollars and eighty five Cents	\$24.85	\$ 104,370.00
	1,300	L.F.	6" PVC Water Main Pipe Thirty seven Dollars and Ninety two Cents	\$37.92	\$ 49,296.00
	3,300	L.F.	6" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe (Remove & Replace) Thirty four Dollars and Thirty seven Cents	\$ 34.37	\$ <u>113,421.00</u>
	1,530	L.F.	4" PVC Gravity Sewer Service Pipe (Remove & Replace) Twenty nine Dollars and no Cents	\$29.00	\$ <u>44,370.00</u>
	150	L.F.	6" Steel Casing Pipe Open Cut Thirty Dollars and eighty Cents	\$30.80	\$_4,620.00
	60	L.F.	12" Steel Casing Pipe Open Cut Forty eight Dollars and eighty Cents	\$	\$
Tł	12 aree thou	EA. isand o	Standard 4' Diameter Manhole (Remove & Replace) ne hundred eighty Dollars and no Cents	\$	\$_38,160.00
Т	1 wo thous	EA.	Standard 4' Diameter Manhole (New) hundred fifty Dollars and Cents	\$	2,650.00 \$

Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements Contract No. 1 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

	QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	Unit price in figures	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
	2	EA. Five	Provide New Frame & Cover hundred tenDollars andnoCents	\$ <u>510.00</u>	\$ 1,020.00
	110	L.F.	Electrical Conduit w/ Conductors Thirty four Dollars and fifty Cents	\$ <u>34.</u> 50	\$ 3,795.00
live thousa	1 nd thre	EA. e hundr	Air Release Valve Assembly ed sixty Dollars and no Cents	\$ 5,360.00	\$5,360.00
One thous	1 and thr	EA. ee hund	Water Main Connection No. 1 lired ninety Dollars and no Cents	\$ 1,390.00	\$1,390.00
Three tho	l Isand tl	EA. hree hu	Water Main Connection No. 2 ndred fifteenDollars andnoCents	\$3,315.00	\$3,315.00
	1 Six h	EA. nundred	Connect to Existing Gravity Sewer Manhole thirty six Dollars and no Cents	\$ 636.00	\$ 636.00
	250	L.F.	Abandon-In-Place Existing Sewer Pipe Three Dollars and Forty Cents	\$3.40	\$850.00
Two thous	I sand thi	EA. ree hund	Abandon-In-Place Existing Package WWTP dred thirty two Dollars and no Cents	\$	\$2,332.00
	1	EA. Six hun	Abandon-In-Place Existing Manhole dred thirty six Dollars and Cents	\$636.00	\$636.00

Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements Contract No. 1 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DESCRIPTION			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	
	OTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	<u>in figures</u>	IN FIGURES
	1	LS.	Abandon-In-Place Existing Ponds (Both Ponds)		
ومعم بنشخة	th over	d ana h	undred fifty three Dollars		
mrty one	mousai	ia one n	and no Cents	\$ 31,153.00	\$ 31,153.00
·	1	LS.	Remove Sludge from Existing Ponds (Both Ponds)		
eventy the	usand:	seven h	undred fifty five Dollars	. 70.755.00	\$ 70,755.00
. •			andnoCents	\$ 70,755.00	\$ 70,755.00
	630	L.F.	Asphalt Restoration		
			Twenty Dollars and forty Cents	\$20.40	\$ 12,852.00
	560	L.F.	Type 'C' Trench Restoration		
	000	A.J. A.	ThreeDollars		
			and seventy Cents	\$3.70	\$2,072.00
	10	L.F.	Concrete Sidewalk Restoration		
			Sixty three Dollars	60.60	636.00
			and sixty Cents	\$63.60	\$ 838.00
	1	EA.	6" Gate Valve Assembly		
		Nii	n <u>e hundred one</u> Dollars	ф 901.00	901.00
			and no Cents	\$	\$
	1	L.S.	30 GPM Duplex Wastewater		
TV floor all a co		ura hanna	Pump Station lred forty five Dollars		
Firty tho	usang ti	wo ffritte	lr <u>ed forty five</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ 50,245.00	\$ 50,245.00
	•				
	11	EA.	Service Reconnections with		
		Ci-	a Wye and Clean Out hundred thirty sixpollars		
	•	SIX	and no Cents	\$ 636.00	\$
			· .	·	•
	-11	EA.	Service Reconnections into		·
		'n	a Manhole and Clean Out ive hundred thirty Dollars		= a=+ 00
		1.	and no Cents	\$ 530.00	5,830.00 \$
			WITE COLLEGE	~ <u></u>	

Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements Contract No. 1

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

3	Fiv <u>e l</u>	ain Line Cleanouts nundred thirty Dollars nd no s Cents	\$ 530.00	\$_1,590.00
1		udio Video Color Taping	•	
Two		in hundted fifty Dollars nd <u>no</u> Cents	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$564,829.00	

Five hundred sixty four thousand eight hundred twenty nine dollars and no cents.

Unit Prices will not be considered as a factor in the award of the Contract. Unit Price is an amount as a price per unit of measurement for materials and labor services that will be added or deducted from the Contract Price by Change Order in the event the estimated quantities of Work required by the Contract Documents are increased or decreased. Award of the Contract shall be made to the lowest qualified Bidder whose proposal conforms to the cited requirements based on the Base Bid alone.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 150 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Canaan Valley State Park Resort
Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements
Contract No. 1
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
1	10/22/2010
2	11/05/2010
3	11/16/2010

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Canaan Valley State Park Resort Cabin Area Water and Wastewater System Improvements Contract No. 1 FORM OF PROPOSAL-7 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES Respectfully submitted: Date: 11/23/2010 WV Vendor WV029979 Registration Number: By: (signature in ink) Title: President Firm Name: Orange Construction Corporation Firm Address: 170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF _	West Virginia		40.000			
COUNTY OF	Monongalia	, то	-WIT:		٠ ٠ ٠ .	•
I,state as follow		_, after b	eing first (luly sworn,	depose	and
	n employee of <u>o</u>	range Co	nstruction C (Con	orporation npany Name)		; and,
2. I do he	reby attest that _	Orange	Construction (Cor	n Corporation npany Name)	1	
mainta policy i	ins a valid writter is in compliance v	n drug fi vith <i>We</i> s	ee workpla S t Virgini a	ice policy a F Code §21	nd that -10-5.	, such
The above sta	atem ents are sw o	orn to ur	der the pe Orange Co	nalty of per	jury. orporati	jon
			(Co	mpany Name	3)	
		ву:	Diani	Q 730	Apr.	
		Title:	Р	resident		
		Date:	Novemb	er 23,2010		<u> </u>
Taken, subsc	ribed and sworn	to befor	e me this _	_28 day o	of -Nove	mbe r 2010 '
By Commissi	Official	BB B 09121	<u>/201後</u>	· .		
(Seal)	Notery Public, State Carol B	HeA VACUING POTABLY PER OT MEEST AILÜN	/ 2 ,	e Bul	yn	1
5:11	My constitution expire	isasisasis ≈ Sebanupais	7,2010 E SERRE CTETT VALUE	(Notary P		RDER TO
	AVIT MUST BE TH WV CODE P WITH THE BID		TINS. PAI	LUKEIV		<u> </u>
THE BID.	AATILI LITE DER	<u>— 4.05 -— —</u>	<u> </u>			Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has confested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the Information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Orange Constru	etron Corporation
Authorized Signature: Alexand Bay 63	Date: ///23//0
State of West Virginia	
County of Manongalia to wit:	1 me m be a 2010
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 33 day of	To restance to the second
My Commission expires 9-87,20	1
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTAR	YPUBLIC Carse Bulyard

Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Carol Bolyard 80 McCartney Avenue Morgantown, WV 26505 My commission expires September 27, 2016